## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF ERIN

By-Law # 03 - 34

Being a By-Law to regulate the use of skateboards on the sidewalks in the Town of Erin

**WHEREAS** pursuant to section 128(1) and (2) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. c.17, a local municipality may prohibit and regulate with respect to public nuisance including matters that, in the opinion of Council, are or could become or cause public nuisance;

# NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1. **Short Title.**

This By-Law may be cited as the "Skateboard By-Law"

# 2. **Enforcement.**

This By-law shall be administered and enforced by the Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer appointed by the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin or a Police Officer.

## 3. **Definitions.**

In this by-law, except where the context indicates to the contrary, the following words have the following meanings:

"skateboard" shall mean a form of conveyance without self-propulsion consisting of any number of wheels attached to a surface which is designed to support the weight of a rider;

"sidewalk" shall mean that portion of the highway which is normally reserved for the exclusive use of pedestrian traffic and may be physically defined by a raised curb or pavement;

#### 4. **General Provisions:**

No person shall operate, ride upon, or in any manner use for transportation or other purposes a skateboard on a sidewalk in the following area of the Town of Erin:

• Main Street, Erin between Water Street and Church Street.

# 5. PENALTIES AND ENFORCEMENT

- 1) Every person who contravenes any provision of this By-law is guilty of an offence.
- 2) Upon conviction, is liable to a fine as provided for in the Provincial Offences Act. R.S.O. 1990 c.P.33.
- **6.** This by-law shall come into effect on the date of the final passing thereof.

READ a FIRST, SEC this	OND and THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED 2003
Original signed and in vault at Municipal Office	
	Mayor
	Clerk